a currency other than the Ethiopian Birr. The Bank’s foreign currency bank accounts act as a natural hedge for these transactions.
Management has set up a policy to manage the Bank’s foreign exchange risk against its functional currency.

The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of 10% on equity and profit or loss arising from the Bank’s foreign
denominated borrowings and cash and bank balances. The total foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities exposed to risk as at 30
June 2019was Birr 881.54 million (30 June 2018: Birr 298.41 million).

Foreign currency denominated balances

 30 June 2019  Birr’000  30 June 2018 Birr’000
Cash and bank balances  439,232  163,408
Other assets  102,632  -
Deposits from customers  276,857  105,725
Other liabilities  62,820  29,281

 881,541  298,414

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign exchange risk
The sensitivity analysis for currency rate risk shows how changes in the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market rates at the reporting date. The sensitivity of the Bank’s
earnings to fluctuations in exchange rates is reflected by varying the exchange rates at 10% as shown below:

Increase/ (decrease)
in basis points

 30 June 2019
Birr’000

 30 June 2018
Birr’000

USD 10%  41,881  19,062
USD 10%  (41,881)  (19,062)
EUR 10%  46,269  3,257
EUR 10%  (46,269)  (3,257)
GBP 10%  4  7,523
GBP 10%  (4)  (7,523)

4.6 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Bank’s objectives when managing capital are to comply with the capital requirements set by the National Bank
of Ethiopia, safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern so that it can continue to provide returns for the
shareholders and benefits for the other stakeholders, to maintain a strong capital base to support the current and
future development needs of the business and to comply with the capital requirements set by the National Bank of
Ethiopia (NBE).
Based on the National Bank of Ethiopia requirement, the Bank was required to raise its paid-up capital to Birr 500

[…]

Total  126,528  58,642

36 EVENTS AFTER REPORTING PERIOD
In the opinion of the Directors, there were no significant post balance sheet events which could have a material effect
on the state of affairs of the Bank as at 30 June 2019 and on the profit for the period ended on that date, which have
not been adequately provided for or disclosed.

37 FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

CLASSIFICATION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

The following table shows the original measurement categories and amounts in accordance with IAS 39 as at 30
June 2018 and the new measurement categories and amounts under IFRS 9 for the Bank’s financial assets and
financial liabilities as at 1 July 2018.

37A RECONCILIATION OF STATEMENT OF THE BANK’S FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES AS AT 1
JULY 2018.

 Original
carrying
amount

under IAS
39

 New
carrying

amount un-
der IFRS 9

 Original
classification
under IAS 39

 Newclassifi-
cation

under IFRS 9  notes

 30 June
2018

Birr’000

Re-clas-
sification
Birr’000

Re-measure-
ment Birr’000

 1 July
2018

Birr’000

 Financial
assets

Cash and bank
balances

Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost

14  824,901  -  (29)  824,872

Loans and
advances to
customers

Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost

15  1,553,712  -  (7,029)  1,546,683

Investment
securities: Avail-
able for sale

Available for
sale

FVOCI 16a  17,757  -  1,104  18,861

Investment se-
curities: Loans
and receivables

Loans and
receivables
/Held to
maturity/

Amortised
cost

16  686,273  -  (34)  686,239

Other financial
assets at
amortised cost

Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost

17  36,754  -  (33)  36,721

Total Financial
Assets  3,119,397  -  (6,021)  3,113,376

 Financial
liabilities

Deposits from
customers

Amortised cost Amortised
cost

20  2,153,322  -  -  2,153,322

Borrowings Amortised cost Amortised
cost

21  25,000  -  -  25,000

Other financial
liabilities
(including ECL
on loan
commitments
and
guarantees)

Amortised cost Amortised
cost

22  334,336  -  5  334,341

Total Financial
Assets  2,512,658  -  5  2,512,663

DEBUB GLOBAL BANK SHARE COMPANY
NOTES TO THE F INANCIAL  STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30  JUNE 2019

Annual Report  2018/1995

2011
ዓ.ም. ዓመታዊ

ሪፖርት

The Bank’s accounting policies on the classification of financial instruments under IFRS 9 are set out in Note 2.4. The
application of these policies resulted in there classifications set out in the table above and explained below.

 » On the adoption of IFRS 9, certain financial assets such as cash and cash equivalents, loans and advances to
customers – both interest bearing and interest free and treasury bills and bonds (NBE bills and government